

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

Docket Nos. 18-000123

Spring Term, 2019

ORGANIZATION OF DISAPPEARING ISLAND NATIONS, APA MANA, and
NOAH FLOOD, *Appellants*,

-v-

HEXONGLOBAL CORPORATION, *Appellee*,

and

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Appellee*,

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR NEW
UNION ISLAND IN NO. 66-CV-2018, JUDGE ROMULUS N. REMUS.**

Brief for Appellee, HexonGlobal Corp.

Team 49
Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 7

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 7

STATEMENT OF CASE 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

ARGUMENT 12

 I. APPELLEE MANA, CAN NOT BRING A CLAIM AGAINST
 HEXONGLOBAL, UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE, BECAUSE
 HEXONGLOBAL IS A PRIVATE DOMESTIC CORPORATION..... 12

 II. MANA CANNOT BRING A CLAIM UNDER THE TRAIL SMELTER
 PRINCIPLE BECAUSE IT IS NOT A RECOGNIZED PRINCIPLE
 OF CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW..... .14

 III. MANA CANNOT BRING A CLAIM UNDER THE TRAIL SMELTER
 PRINCIPLE BECAUSE IT DOES NOT IMPOSE ACTIONABLE
 OBLIGATIONS AGAINST NON-GOVERNMENT ACTORS..... 18

 IV. EVEN IF MANA COULD BRING A CLAIM UNDER THE TRAIL
 SMELTER PRINCIPLE, IT WOULD NOT BE ENFORCEABLE BECAUSE
 THE CLEAN AIR ACT DISPLACES THE TRAIL SMELTER PRINCIPLE..... 21

 V. THE FIFTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT PROVIDE SUBSTANTIVE DUE
 PROCESS PROTECTIONS TO A PARTICULAR CLIMATE
 SYSTEM..... 24

 VI. APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE AND
 PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE DO NOT REPRESENT NON-JUSTICIABLE
 POLITICAL QUESTIONS. 28

 A. The issues raised in this case do not involve the resolution of textual
 questions committed by the Constitution to a coordinate
 branch of Government..... 31

 B. The court is not condemned to move beyond areas of judicial expertise
 to hear this case..... 32

C. There are no prudential considerations counseling against judicial intervention 33

CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

American Electric Power v. Connecticut,
564 U.S. 410 (2011)21,22,23

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962) *passim*

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 12

Blum v. Yaretsky,
457 U.S. 991 (1982) 20

City of Milwaukee v. Illinois and Michigan,
101 S. Ct. 1784 (1981) 22

Dennis v. Sparks,
449 U.S. 24 (1980) 20

Deshaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.,
489 U.S. 189 (1989) 27

Goldwater v. Carter,
444 U.S. 996 (1979) 30

Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.,
419 U.S. 345 (1974) 20

Jesner v. Arab Bank, P.L.C.,
138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018) 13

Loving v. United States,
517 U.S. 748 (1996) 29

Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.,
457 U.S. 922 (1982) 20

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803) 28

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 25

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 22

Milwaukee v. Illinois,
451 U.S. 304 (1972)..... 24

Missouri v. Illinois,
180 U.S. 208 (1901)..... 23

NCAA v. Tarkanian,
488 U.S. 179 (1988) 20

Pierce v. Underwood,
487 U.S. 552 (1988)..... 12

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993) 24

Sosa v. Alvarez,
542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... *passim*

<i>U.S. Dep of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992)	29
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	32
